

ABSTRACT

Groundwater – Implementation of Artificial Recharge Projects under Central Sector Scheme "Groundwater Management and Regulation" – State Level Technical Coordination Committee – Reconstituted – Orders – issued.

Public Works (R2) Department

Dated: 27.1.2009:

Thai 14, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2039

Read again

1. G.O (Ms) No.436 Public Works Department dated 10.12.2002

Read also:

- 2. From the Member Secretary, State Level Technical Coordination Committee, Central Groundwater Board, Letter No.T(8)/2S/2630 dated 14.11.2007 and 4.11.2008
- 3. From the Chief Engineer (State Ground and Surface Water Resources Data Centre) Letter No.T6/F.110/SLTCC/2008 dated 14.3.2008

ORDER:

G.O,(Ms) No.17

In the G.O. first read above, the State Level Technical Co-ordination Committee for implementation of Artificial Recharge Scheme with central assistance was constituted.

2. The Regional Director, Central Groundwater Board and the Co-chairman of the State Level Technical Coordination Committee in his letter second read above, has stated that new guidelines have been issued for implementation of Artificial Recharge Projects under Central Sector Schemes "Groundwater Management and Regulation" and as the new guidelines envisage induction of additional Members in the State Level Technical Coordination Committee, he has requested orders for the inclusion of new members in the State Level Technical Coordination Committee from Planning and Development and Rural Development and Panchayatraj Departments. Subsequently, taking into consideration of the fact that no Artificial Recharge Schemes are being implemented by the Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, the Co-chairman of the State Level Technical Coordination Committee felt that there is no need for a nominee from Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department. 3. The Chief Engineer (State Ground and Surface Water Resources Data Centre) has, however suggested that the Chief Engineer and Director, Institute for Water Studies be allowed to be a Member in the State Level Technical Coordination Committee.

4. The Government after careful examination, direct that in supersession of the of the orders issued in the G.O first read above, the State Level Technical Coordination Committee for implementation of the Artificial Recharge Projects under the Central Sector Scheme "Groundwater Management and Regulation", be reconstituted with the following composition:-

SI.No	Details of the Nominees	Position in the SLTCC
1.	Principal Secretary to Government, Public Works Department, Chennai-9	Chairman
2.	Secretary to Government, Planning, Development and Special Initiative Department, Chennai-9 or his Representative	Member
3.	Chief Engineer (State Ground and Surface Water Resources Data Centre), Water Resources Department, Tharamani, Ch-113	Member
4.	The Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources Department and Chief Engineer (General), Chepauk, Chennai-5	Member
5.	The Chief Engineer and Director, Institute for Water Studies, Tharamani, Chennai-113	Member
6.	The Engineering Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai-5	Member
7.	The Chief Engineer, Agricultural Engineering Department, Chennai-35	Member
8.	The Regional Director, Central Groundwater Board, South Eastern Coastal Region, Chennai-90	Member- Secretary

The role of the State Level Technical Coordination Committee is as follows:-

- (i) To provide leadership and guidance in the Planning, implementation and monitoring of the scheme;
- (ii) To formulate broad guidelines for implementation of the scheme in the State
- (iii) To identify implementing agencies/beneficiaries as per norms adopted by various Central/State Government departments
- (iv) To provide a forum for convergence of various programmes of Central and State Government departments for optimum benefits
- (v) To examine and approve the projects under the scheme
- (vi) To monitor and evaluate the implementation of scheme periodically with reference to objectives, physical/financial/time targets set for scheme
- (vii) To discuss any other issue relating to implementation of the recharge projects
- (viii) To approve utilization certificate of the expenditure incurred and satisfactory working of the recharge facility/structure.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

S. AUDISESHIAH

Principal Secretary to Government

ТΟ

The Principal Secretary to Government. Public Works Department. Chennai-9

The Regional Director, Central Groundwater Board, South Eastern Coastal Region,

E-1, C Block, Rajaji Bhavan, Besant Nagar, Chennai-90

Secretary to Government, Planning, Development and Special Initiative Department, Chennai-9

Chief Engineer (State Ground and Surface Water Resources Data Centre), Water Resources Department, Tharamani, Chennai-113

The Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources Department and Chief Engineer (General), Chepauk, Chennai-5

The Chief Engineer and Director, Institute for Water Studies, Tharamani, Chennai-113 The Engineering Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai-5 The Chief Engineer, Agricultural Engineering Department, Chennai-35 Copy to:

G.O (Ms) No.436 Public Works Department dated 10.12.2002

The R.D & P.R Department, Chennai-9 Sf/Sc

-/Forwarded/By Order/-

Section Officer